
 

 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

11 January 2023 
 
 
 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Nigel John 
Sherwood 

 

Venue:  Church Square House, 
High Street, 
Scunthorpe 

 
Time:  2.00 pm E-Mail Address:  

tanya.davies@northlincs.gov.uk 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
1.   Substitutions   

  
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial Interests, significant contact with applicants, objectors or third 
parties (Lobbying) and Whipping Arrangements (if any).   
  

3.   To take the minutes of the meetings held on 30 November 2022 as a correct 
record and authorise the chairman to sign (to follow).  (Pages 1 - 10) 
  

4.   Applications deferred from previous meetings for a site visit.  (Pages 11 - 12) 
  

(a)   PA/2022/1317 Application for permission for the removal and replacement of 
the front wall at 4A Market Hill, Winteringham DN15 9NP (site visit time 
11.30am).  (Pages 13 - 20) 
  

5.   Planning and other applications for determination by the committee.  (Pages 
21 - 22) 
  

(a)   PA/2022/1410 Outline planning permission to erect a dwelling with 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale reserved for subsequent 
consideration at 67 Wharf Road, Crowle DN17 4HZ.  (Pages 23 - 40) 
  

(b)   PA/2022/1440 Planning permission to erect two dwellings, including 
demolition of existing dwelling at The Field, 7 Vicarage Lane, Wootton DN39 
6SH.  (Pages 41 - 54) 
  

(c)   PA/2022/1451 Planning permission for partial change of use of dwelling from 
residential to childminding at Keedale, Westoby Lane, Barrow upon Humber 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Public Document Pack



 

 

DN19 7DJ  (Pages 55 - 68) 
  

(d)   PA/2022/1557 Planning permission for change of use of plot to residential 
and erection of a detached house at Land adjacent to Pumping Station, Carr 
Lane, East Lound DN9 2LT  (Pages 69 - 90) 
  

(e)   PA/2022/1626 Planning permission for a proposed replacement dwelling at 
Land east of Priesthows Lodge, Butterwick Road, Messingham DN17 3PL  
(Pages 91 - 104) 
  

6.   Any other items, which the chairman decides are urgent, by reasons of 
special circumstances, which must be specified.   
  

Note: All reports are by the Group Manager - Development 
Management and Building Control unless otherwise stated.  
 

 

 
 



 

1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

30 November 2022 
 

PRESENT: - Cllr N Sherwood (Chairman) 
 
Cllr C Ross (Vice Chairman), Cllr S Bainbridge, Cllr M Grant, Cllr R Hannigan, Cllr 
D Southern, Cllr D Wells and Cllr C Sherwood 
 
Cllr T Gosling, Cllr T Mitchell, Cllr C O'Sullivan, Cllr H Rayner and Cllr D Rose 
 
The meeting was held at the Church Square House, High Street, Scunthorpe. 
  
2317 SUBSTITUTIONS 

  
Cllr C Sherwood substituted for Cllr J Davison. 
  

2318 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, 
SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH APPLICANTS, OBJECTORS OR THIRD 
PARTIES (LOBBYING) AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
  
The following members declared a personal interest – 
  
Councillor Grant 
Application – PA/2022/1206 
Nature of Interest – Previously engaged with applicant 
  
Councillor Mitchell 
Application – PA/2022/1206 
Nature of Interest – Member of Axholme Drainage Board 
  
Councillor Rose 
Application – PA/2022/1101 
Nature of Interest – Chairman of CPRE Northern Lincolnshire & CPRE 
Yorkshire & the Humber 
  
  
The following members declared they had been lobbied – 
  
Councillor Hannigan 
Application: PA/2022/858 
  
Councillor Mitchell 
Application: PA/2022/1206 
  
Councillor Rose 
Application: PA/2022/1101  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
30 November 2022 

 

  
Councillor N Sherwood 
Applications: PA/2022/858 
  
Councillor Wells 
Applications: PA/2022/1703 and PA/2022/858 
  
  

2319 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 2 NOVEMBER 
2022 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO 
SIGN. 
  
The Director: Governance and Communities highlighted a minor 
typographical error at minute 2304a.  This minute should have recorded that 
the motion to refuse the application was made by Cllr C Sherwood and 
seconded by Cllr Wells, and not by the members listed in the draft minute. 
  
Resolved – That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 2 November 2022, having been printed and circulated 
amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly recorded and be 
signed by the Chairman. 
  

2320 APPLICATIONS DEFERRED FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS FOR A SITE 
VISIT. 
  

2321 PA/2021/2228 PLANNING PERMISSION FOR CHANGE OF USE TO OPEN 
LOG/TIMBER STORAGE WITH OCCASIONAL SALE OF SURPLUS, 
RETENTION OF PATHS, TRACKS AND DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION 
POND, AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AT HOLME TREE FARM, ACCESS 
ROAD TO HOLME TREE FARM, HAXEY DN9 2NP  
  
Two objectors spoke against the application, stating that the issues at the site 
were having a detrimental impact on residents.  Concerns were raised about 
air pollution, caused by the burning of wet material, damage to agricultural 
land, and an adverse effect on equestrian training. 
  
The applicant stated that this was a long-standing business with permission 
to store wood on the site.  All licences were in place, and there had been 
substantial efforts to make the site as green and energy efficient as possible. 
  
Cllr C Sherwood sought clarity from officers on the use of biomass material. 
  
Resolved – That planning permission be approved in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report.     
  

2322 PA/2022/448 APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE FOR THE 
ERECTION OF A DWELLING AT LAND TO THE WEST OF JANREW, 
MAIN STREET, CADNEY DN20 9HR  
  
  

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
30 November 2022 

 

An objector spoke against the application, stating that there would be 
overlooking of their garden, and that the proposed dwelling would block views 
and not be in keeping with the area
[...]
ges being removed. She said her life has already been affected by 
the development and she wanted to see the application refused.  
  
Cllr Ross stated that, after visiting the site, they had a number of concerns. 
  
Cllrs Gosling and Rayner spoke as the local Ward members, stating that the 
application was overbearing, against various planning policies, and that it was 
over development for the site, with a large number of properties using the 
same drive, with associated parking concerns. 

Page 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
30 November 2022 

 

  
It was moved by Cllr Ross and seconded by Cllr Wells –  
  
That planning permission be refused for the following reason –  
  
1.  
  
By virtue of its siting and design, the proposed development would create a 
cramped appearance on the site that would be out of the character with the 
surrounding area and would have an overbearing impact on the adjacent 
neighbour to the north. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies DS1, 
H5, H7 and H8 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan and policies CS5 and 
CS7 of the North Lincolnshire Core Strategy. 
  

Motion carried 
  
  

2325 MAJOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS. 
  

2325a PA/2022/1206 OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR UP TO 34 
DWELLINGS WITH APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND 
SCALE RESERVED FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSIDERATION (INCLUDING 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING WORKSHOP, POLYTUNNEL, STABLE AND 
56 STATION ROAD) (RESUBMISSION OF PA/2021/715) AT FRUIT 
FARM, 58 STATION ROAD, EPWORTH DN9 1JZ 
  
Three objectors addressed the Committee, highlighting various concerns.  
These included issues with drainage, biodiversity, the loss of a heritage 
asset on Station Road, and a view that the proposal was not in accordance 
with the character of a historic town. Concerns around flooding were also 
raised. 
  
The agent for the applicant stated that the proposal would improve the roads 
and footpaths around the area, and would provide a substantial financial 
investment into the town.  The agen
[...]
 applicant 
stated that there was a large demand for safe and secure facilities for 
children and young people, and that this application was a genuine attempt to 
meet this need. 
  
Cllr Hannigan stated that children were at the heart of everything that the 
local authority did, but that, in his view, there were genuine planning reasons 
why the application should be refused, such as highways safety, the 
character of the area, and that the application was contrary to various 
planning policies.  
  
It was moved by Cllr Hannigan and seconded by Cllr Wells –  
  
That planning permission be refused for the following reason –  
  
1.  
  
The proposed children’s care home would have an impact on the character of 
the area by introducing a commercial enterprise into an area which is 
predominantly residential in character and is considered to be detrimental to 
residential amenity through noise and disturbance. Furthermore, the proposal 
is considered to be detrimental to highway safety due to there being 
inadequate space on the highway, or within the site, for parking and a 
dropping-off zone, which allows vehicles to park without causing a hazard to 
other users on the highway. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies C4 
and DS1 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan, CS1, CS2 and CS5 of the 
North Lincolnshire Core Strategy and guidance contained within the Interim 
Planning Policy for Residential Care Homes/Institutions. 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
30 November 2022 

 

  
It was then moved by Cllr Southern as an amendment and seconded by Cllr 
Bainbridge that a site visit be undertaken. 
  

Amendment lost 
Motion carried 

  
  
  

2330 PA/2022/993 PLANNING PERMISSION TO CHANGE THE USE OF A 
CARE HOME (USE CLASS C2) TO A HOTEL/GUESTHOUSE (USE CLASS 
C1) AT GRAFTON HOUSE CARE HOME, 157 ASHBY ROAD, 
SCUNTHORPE DN16 2AQ 
  
An objector spoke against this application, stating that the proposal would not 
be of benefit to residents or neighbours.  The applicant believed that the 
application would be structured more like a house of multiple occupancy, and 
that there would be issues with parking and waste.  The applicant stated that 
the owner was trying to force this change by threatening to board up the 
property if the application was unsuccessful. 
  
The agent for the applicant stated that there would be no major change 
related to this application, and that concerns around becoming a house of 
multiple occupancy were addressed in the proposed conditions.  Following a 
poor CQC report in 2021, and a lack of demand for care homes, this would 
be an opportunity to bring the building back into public use.  If the application 
was successful, the building would be professionally refit and managed, and 
that there were lots of positives related to the proposal.  No statutory 
consultees had raised objections. 
  
Cllr Gosling, as ward member, stated that parking would be a concern, and 
that there was a need to protect the nearby bus stop and grass verges. 
  
Cllr Hannigan stated that there was little evidence to grant the application, 
and that there were legitimate concerns around emergency access, the 
potential for delivery, and that the application was contrary to planning policy. 
  
It was moved by Cllr Hannigan and seconded by Cllr Ross  
  
That planning permission be refused for the following reason –  
  
1. 
  
The proposed hotel/guesthouse is located within a primarily residential area 
and whilst the proposal includes adequate parking provision, insufficient 
information has been submitted to demonstrate that adequate space can be 
provided within the site for service vehicles and deliveries to the site. The 
proposal therefore fails to comply with policy T19 of the North Lincolnshire 
Local Plan. 
  

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
30 November 2022 

 

2. 
  
The proposal would result in the loss of a community facility within the 
settlement of Scunthorpe. The local planning authority does not cons
[...]
PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT A NEW 
DWELLING WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED FOR SUBSEQUENT 

Page 9



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
30 November 2022 

 

CONSIDERATION AT LAND TO THE NORTH OF CROFT COTTAGE, 
BRACKENHILL ROAD, EAST LOUND DN9 2LR 
  
The agent for the applicant stated that policy allowed for small developments 
that were in keeping with the surroundings, and that the site was not in a 
Conservation Area or listed.  The proposal would create a small cluster of 
dwellings that would have no adverse impact on the area or on amenities.   
  
Resolved – That planning permission be approved in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
  

2338 ANY OTHER ITEMS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT, 
BY REASONS OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, WHICH MUST BE 
SPECIFIED. 
  
There were no other items for consideration.  The Chairman wished everyone 
a pleasant Christmas and New Year. 
 

 
 

Page 10



Planning committee 11 January 2023 

Report of the Agenda Item No:  
Development Management Lead Meeting: 11 January 2023 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
APPLICATIONS DEFERRED FROM PREVIOUS MEETING FOR SITE VISITS 

 
1. OBJECT 

1.1 To consider items which have been deferred to allow members to visit the 
sites. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The applications listed on the attached schedule were deferred at a previous 
meeting of the committee to allow members to visit the sites before making a 
decision. 

2.2 Members will undertake the site visits in the morning on the day of the 
meeting. 

3. INFORMATION 

3.1 The reports relating to the deferred items are attached. The reports have been 
updated since the last meeting where appropriate. 

4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no staffing or financial implications arising from this report. 

4.2 Environmental considerations are of major importance when considering 
planning applications and are set out in the individual reports. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 That the applicati
[...]
���	�

0��������������1������
�
�����

&�	�	���$��(���$(��'	����'	2�����$���)����3	(��
�4���		��5)��6��2)2�������
�)����*	�7!.��������	�
8�,����
�)�����	����$'�+�!4' 6��9�6�����5	�����:��:77�;7�. ��	��7��!� &�	�	��
�5���
����&�	���
<�������	�+��������	�
8�2�	(��8�)�����	���8�$'�+�!3=�5�	�>�&��������
�


"���
�
�7��)��������7.77

P
age 39

june cox
Text Box
PA/2022/1410 Proposed layout (not to scale)



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning committee 11 January 2023 

APPLICATION NO PA/2022/1440 

APPLICANT Mr Mark Snowden, Keigar Homes Ltd 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission to erect two dwellings, including demolition 

of existing dwelling 

LOCATION The Field, 7 Vicarage Lane, Wootton, DN39 6SH 

PARISH Wootton 

WARD Ferry 

CASE OFFICER Deborah Oikeh 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Subject to a Section 106 agreement, grant permission 
subject to conditions  

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Departure from the development plan 
 
Objection by Wootton Parish Council 
 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework: Chapters 2, 4, 5, 9, 11, 12 and 15 

North Lincolnshire Local Plan: RD2, H5, H8, LC6, T2, T19, DS1, DS7, DS14, DS16, HE9 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy: CS1, CS2, CS3, CS5, CS7, CS8, CS17, CS19 

Housing and Employment Land Allocations Development Plan Document: Policy PS1 
(Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development) 

New North Lincolnshire Local Plan Submission:  

The new North Lincolnshire Local Plan was submitted for public examination to the 
Planning Inspectorate on 11 November 2022. Examination of the Plan has therefore 
commenced, although public hearing sessions are not anticipated until early in 2023. 

The Submitted North Lincolnshire Local Plan can be given some weight as a material 
planning consideration in the determination of planning applications. The relevant policies 
concerning this application are as follows: 

RD1: Supporting Sustainable Development in the Countryside 

SS1: Presumption in favour of Sus
[...]
#&*%"�!�(*12�2�!'345�61728�791:9:��������������������������;<=5�61728�791:9>
���	
������	 
������	
����?@@����A	�B�������������CD�E��������F�������G�H����������� IJ�KL�MM I�N�IKK�O�?IEFNICPNIKC

P
age 53

june cox_2
Text Box
PA/2022/1440 Proposed floor plans & elevations (plot 6) (not to scale)



���������	
��� ��������	�
����� �������
�

��������������
���	�
��������

�������� !�"�#$%�������# %��&�'(�����)��*(��$ '+,- '+�,!(��' �$��#�'& #'"����%'./�/��$012�3.4/5�46.767��������������������������89:2�3.4/5�46.76;
������������ ���	
��������<==����>��?����	��������@A�B��������C�
����
��D�E�������
��	� FGHIJHKK F�L�FII�M�<FBCLFNOLFI@

P
age 54

june cox_3
Text Box
PA/2022/1440 Proposed floor plans & elevations (plot 7) (not to scale)



Planning committee 11 January 2023 

APPLICATION NO PA/2022/1451 

APPLICANT Mrs Siobhan Webb 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission for partial change of use of dwelling from 

residential to childminding 

LOCATION Keedale, Westoby Lane, Barrow upon Humber, DN19 7DJ 

PARISH Barrow upon Humber 

WARD Ferry 

CASE OFFICER Jennifer Ashworth 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Refuse permission 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Member ‘call in’ (Cllr Richard Hannigan – significant public 
interest) 

Support by Barrow upon Humber Parish Council 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework: Paragraphs 111, 185 and 187 

North Lincolnshire Local Plan:  

DS1 (General Requirements) 

DS4 (Changes of Use in Residential Areas) 

C4 (Children’s Day Centre) 

T1 (Location of Development) 

T2 (Access to Development) 

T19 (Car Parking Provision and Standards) 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy:  
 
CS1 (Spatial Strategy for North Lincolnshire) 

CS2 (Delivering More Sustainable Development) 

CS3 (Development Limits) 

CS5 (Delivering Quality Design in North Lincolnshire) 

CS22 (Community Facilities and Services) 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5c



Planning committee 11 January 2023 

Housing and Employment Land Allocations DPD: The site is unallocated
[...]
& Mrs Oades 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission for change of use of plot to residential and 

erection of a detached house 

LOCATION Land adjacent to Pumping Station, Carr Lane, East Lound, 
DN9 2LT 

PARISH Haxey 

WARD Axholme South 

CASE OFFICER Jennifer Ashworth 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 
 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Departure from the development plan 

Objection by Haxey Parish Council 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework:  

Chapter 2 – Achieving sustainable development  

Chapter 4 – Decision-making  

Chapter 5 – Delivering a sufficient supply of homes  

Chapter 9 – Promoting sustainable transport  

Chapter 11 – Making effective use of land  

Chapter 12 – Achieving well-designed places  

Chapter 15 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 

North Lincolnshire Local Plan: 

DS1: General Requirements 

DS16: Flood Risk 

RD2: Development in the Open Countryside 

H5: New Housing Development (Part 2 saved) 

H8: Housing Design and Housing Mix 

T1: Location of Development 

Page 69

Agenda Item 5d



Planning committee 11 January 2023 

T2: Access to Development 

T19: Car Parking Provision and Standards and Appendix 2 

LC5: Species Protection 

LC7: Landscape Protection 

LC12: Protection of Trees, Woodland and Hedgerows 

LC14: Area of Special Historic Landscape Interest 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy: 

CS1: Spatial Strategy for North Lincolnshire 

CS2: Delivering More Sustainable Development 

CS3: Development Limits 

CS5: Delivering Quality Design in North Lincolnshire 

CS6: Historic Environment 

CS7: Overall Housing Provision 

CS8: Spatial Distribution of Housing 

CS17: Biodiversity 

CS19: Flood Risk 

CS25: Promoting Sustainable Transport 

Housing and Employment Land Allocations Development Plan Document: 

The site is outside the development limits, within the open countryside and within LC14 land as 
shown on the Proposals Map. 

New North Lincolnshire Local 
[...]
 settlement boundary 

 this application does not meet any identified need in the local plan for a rural hamlet as it 
is neither affordable nor social housing 

 urge the authority to reject this application as it will impact on the LC14 and the 
character of the area, and noticeably will only provide market housing  

 no justification for a special need for a dwelling of this size. 

 
PUBLICITY 

Advertised by site and press notice. Two responses have been received, both objecting to 
the proposed development. The comments are summarised as follows: 

 outside the development boundary 

 not in keeping with the village 

 the proposed property would block sunlight and overshadow nearby residents 
(bungalow to side) 

 potential damage to nearby trees 

 a grave is located within 15 metres of the site 

 concerns proposals for solar are not suitable for this site 

 concerns the site is not sustainable 

 the village building demarcation is there to stop urban sprawl into the important historical 
countryside, particularly on the Isle of Axholme 

 changing the designation to domestic and building land means sprawl 

 the village already snakes along this road obstructing views into the ancient strip fields 
and turbaries; no more extensions should be allowed along this road. 

Page 72



Planning committee 11 January 2023 

ASSESSMENT 

Planning history 

PA/2022/667: Planning permission to erect a detached dwelling with associated works –
refused 29 June 2022 

Reasons for refusal: 

1. 
The proposed development is contrary to policies RD2 of the North Lincolnshire 
Local plan and CS2, CS3 and CS8 of the North Lincolnshire Core Strategy in that 
the site lies outside the defined settlement boundary, in the open countryside, 
remote from local services. It is considered that the development would have an 
urbanising effect on the southern edge of the settlement by introducing built form 
into the rural landscape. In addition, insufficient evidence has been provided to 
justify a special need for a dwelling in this location.  

2. 
The proposed development is located on land which is designated as the Isle of 
Axholme Area of Special Historic Landscape and if permitted would represent 
unnecessary and inappropriate encroachment into this area, thereby adversely 
affecting its historic character, appearance and setting. The proposed 
development is considered contrary to the NPPF, policies CS5 and CS6 of the 
Core Strategy, and policies LC14, LC7, RD2 and DS1 of the North Lincolnshire 
Local Plan. 

Land to the south of the site was refused planning permission in 2017 (PA/2017/1493) for the 
erection of a single detached dwelling due to the development being considered contrary to policies 
LC14, RD2, CS2, CS3 and CS8 of the development plan.  

PA/2019/1994: Planning permission to change area of residential land use, erect a detached 
chalet bungalow thereon and re-site a Dutch barn including associated works – 
refused 21/01/2020, appeal dismissed 20/07/2020 

PA/2020/695: Planning permission to change area of residential land use, erect a detached 
chalet bungalow thereon and re-site a Dutch barn, including associated works – 
approved 28/05/2021 

Planning permission was revoked on land immediately south of the development site: 

PA/2020/219: Planning application to vary condition 2 of PA/2018/2361 to allow for change of 
footprint and elevation detail – approved 29/07/2020; planning permission 
revoked 10/02/2021  

PA/2018/2361 Planning permission to change area of residential land use, erect a detached 
bungalow thereon and re-site a Dutch barn – approved  05/08/2019; planning per-
mission revoked 10/02/2021 

Site designations/constraints 

The site is within the open countryside and within policy area LC14.  

The site is not within a conservation area and there are no listed buildings on or adjacent to the site. 
There are no tree preservation orders on the site.  

Page 73



Planning committee 11 January 2023 


[...]
���	�����
�������������������������������������������������������� ������������������������ �������� !"��#�$� %&&����$� '()*+(,-)(��.(/-0)��'1)/2,*-)0��3*456�7��"�� ��� 8�9&��� "8���:�;9<=��>;?@A�A;>;B>�������C��>?D6A�:;B?@>9����E�F��� ������$�G���G����H#�
<��I�� �%$$��GG���������=� ��� JK�9�@>@;<��I�� ���L��

;���B>'M++�3M)(N�OM/*�312)4N�.1)PM/*(+�.QR�S3T'U V3WSV+1X1/(4�O,(YM*-1)/Z. 'UQ([�.[(,,-)0

;���B>\+1)*�O,(YM*-1)]

;���B>(̂M+�O,(YM*-1)

;���B>3(_*�̀-4(�O,(YM*-1)

;���B>-̂0a*�̀-4(�O,(YM*-1)

P
age 89

june cox_7
Text Box
PA/2022/1557 Proposed elevations (not to scale)



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning committee 11 January 2023 

APPLICATION NO PA/2022/1626 

APPLICANT Mr Arun Thomas 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission for a proposed replacement dwelling 

LOCATION Land east of Priesthows Lodge, Butterwick Road, Messingham, 
DN17 3PL 

PARISH Messingham 

WARD Ridge 

CASE OFFICER Scott Jackson 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Departure from development plan 

Objection by Messingham Parish Council  

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework: Sections 5 and 12 

North Lincolnshire Local Plan:  

Policy RD2 (Development in the Open Countryside) 

Policy RD10 (Replacement, Alteration and Extensions to Dwellings in the Open 
Countryside) 

Policy H5 (New Housing Development) 

Policy LC7 (Landscape Protection) 

Policy T2 (Access to Development) 

Policy T19 (Car Parking Provision and Standards) 

Policy DS1 (General Requirements) 

Policy DS14 (Foul Sewage and Surface Water Drainage) 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy:  

Policy CS1 (Spatial Strategy for North Lincolnshire) 

Policy CS2 (Delivering More Sustainable Development) 

Policy CS3 (Development Limits) 

Policy CS5 (Delivering Quality Design in North Lincolnshire) 

Page 91

Agenda Item 5e



Planning committee 11 January 2023 

Policy CS7 (Overall Housing Provision) 

Policy CS8 (Spatial Distribution of H
[...]
e for the 
relevant permissions/licenses to be issued; 

 
- before ANY service (utility) connections take place within the limits of the highway you 

MUST contact the highway authority on telephone number 01724 297319 to arrange for 
the relevant permissions/licenses to be issued. 

 
Informative 2 
In determining this application, the council, as local planning authority, has taken account of 
the guidance in paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework in order to seek to 
secure sustainable development that improves the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area. 
 
Informative 3 
LLFA Drainage suggest you consider upsizing the pipe network increasing storage around 
your development to cater for more intense storm conditions. Although this is not a 
requirement in terms of surface water flood risk compliance it would be good practice on 
your behalf to ensure an increased level of resilience for the development and its future 
occupiers. 
 
 

 
 

Page 99



Development Boundary

P
age 100



P
age 101

june cox_8
Text Box
PA/2022/1626 Proposed layout (not to scale)



P
age 102

june cox_9
Text Box
PA/2022/1626 Proposed elevations (not to scale)



P
age 103

june cox_10
Text Box
PA/2022/1626 Proposed floor plan (not to scale)



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To take the minutes of the meetings held on 30 November 2022 as a correct record and authorise the chairman to sign (to follow).
	Minutes

	4 Applications deferred from previous meetings for a site visit.
	4a PA/2022/1317 Application for permission for the removal and replacement of the front wall at 4A Market Hill, Winteringham DN15 9NP (site visit time 11.30am).
	4a PA/2022/1317 Application for permission for the removal and replacement of the front wall at 4A Market Hill, Winteringham DN15 9NP (site visit time 11.30am).
	PA/2022/1317 Directions and parking (Site visit time 11.30am)

	5 Planning and other applications for determination by the committee.
	5a PA/2022/1410 Outline planning permission to erect a dwelling with appearance, landscaping, layout and scale reserved for subsequent consideration at 67 Wharf Road, Crowle DN17 4HZ.
	5b PA/2022/1440 Planning permission to erect two dwellings, including demolition of existing dwelling at The Field, 7 Vicarage Lane, Wootton DN39 6SH.
	5c PA/2022/1451 Planning permission for partial change of use of dwelling from residential to childminding at Keedale, Westoby Lane, Barrow upon Humber DN19 7DJ
	5d PA/2022/1557 Planning permission for change of use of plot to residential and erection of a detached house at Land adjacent to Pumping Station, Carr Lane, East Lound DN9 2LT
	5e PA/2022/1626 Planning permission for a proposed replacement dwelling at Land east of Priesthows Lodge, Butterwick Road, Messingham DN17 3PL





Minutes of the meeting


 

65 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

11 January 2023 
 

PRESENT: - N Sherwood (Chairman) 
 
N Sherwood (Chairman), C Ross (Vice Chairman), J Davison, L Foster, M Grant, 
R Hannigan, D Southern and D Wells 
 
N Poole 
 
  
 
The meeting was held at the Church Square House, High Street, Scunthorpe. 
  
2339 SUBSTITUTIONS 

Councillor L Foster for Councillor Bainbridge. 
  

2340 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, 
SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH APPLICANTS, OBJECTORS OR THIRD 
PARTIES (LOBBYING) AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
The following members declared that they had been lobbied: 
  
Councillor Hannigan – Application PA/2022/1451 
  
Councillor Poole – Application PA/ 2022/1626 
  
Councillor Wells – Applications PA/2022/1440 and PA/ 20222/1451. 
  

2341 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER 
2022 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO 
SIGN. 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November, having 
been printed and circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and 
correctly recorded and be signed by the chairman. 
  
  

2342 APPLICATIONS DEFERRED FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS FOR A SITE 
VISIT. 
  

2343 PA/2022/1317 APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION FOR THE REMOVAL 
AND REPLACEMENT OF THE FRONT WALL AT 4A MARKET HILL, 
WINTERINGHAM DN15 9NP. 
Cllr J Davison having been on the site visit said the wall was of a good deisn, 
it complemented the street scene, and was in keeping with the neighbouring 
properties. 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
11 January 2023 

 

Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
  

2344 PLANNING AND OTHER APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE. 
  

2345 PA/2022/1410 OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT A 
DWELLING WITH APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE 
RESERVED FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSIDERATION AT 67 WHARF ROAD, 
CROWLE DN17 4HZ. 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
  
  

2346 PA/2022/1440 PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT TWO DWELLINGS, 
INCLUDING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AT THE FIELD, 7 
VICARAGE LANE, WOOTTON DN39 6SH. 
The applicant addressed the committee outlining the proposed development, 
and stated that he felt it would only improve the little lane in Wootton. It was 
an infill development on a large plot with no loss to any of the neighbouring 
properties. Highways had no objections and neither did the drainage 
department, and therefore asked that the committee approve the application. 
  
Cllr J Davison felt that proposal was a nice development for the area, looked 
nice from the plans and was in a good location. 
  
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
  
  

2347 PA/2022/1451 PLANNING PERMISSION FOR PARTIAL CHANGE OF USE 
OF DWELLING FROM RESIDENTIAL TO CHILDMINDING AT KEEDALE, 
WESTOBY LANE, BARROW UPON HUMBER DN19 7DJ 
An objector addressed the committee on behalf of a number of residents. 
They had concerns with rad safety, as they felt the etra vehicles and parking 
would cause potential issues. The objector stated there was already issues 
with the footpath, and tractor and trailers going down a very narrow lane with 
visability issues. If the application was to be approved it would only cause 
problems in a quiet residential area, with added noise disturbance. 
  
The applicant also addressed the committee and highlighted it was a 
fundametal service for the area, and familys would struggle to work without 
the provision.  She oultined the business and the outside play time limits in 
order to keep noise levels down, and stated there was n proven noise issues 
with the business. 
  
Cllr Hannigan felt for both sides who had addressed the committee, but also 
felt there was some concerns that required exploringing, therefore, he 
suggested the committee hold a site visit. 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
11 January 2023 

 

It was moved by Cllr Hannigaan and seconded by Cllr Wells – 
  
That the committee hold a site visit before making a decision, and it be 
borught back to a future meeting. 
  
                                                                                                Motion Carried. 

  
  

2348 PA/2022/1557 PLANNING PERMISSION FOR CHANGE OF USE OF PLOT 
TO RESIDENTIAL AND ERECTION OF A DETACHED HOUSE AT LAND 
ADJACENT TO PUMPING STATION, CARR LANE, EAST LOUND DN9 
2LT 
Cllr Hannigan refered to the previous application that was submitted prior to 
this one, and felt nothing had changed to the reasons that it was refused 
previusly. Therefore, he could not support the application. 
  
It was moved by Cllr Hannigan and seconded by Cllr Wells – 
  
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons – 
  
1. 
  
The proposed development is contrary to policies RD2 of the North 
Lincolnshire Local Plan and CS2, CS3 and CS8 of the North Lincolnshire 
Core Strategy in that the site lies outside the defined settlement boundary, in 
the open countryside, remote from local services. It is considered that the 
development would have an urbanising effect on the southern edge of the 
settlement by introducing built form into the rural landscape. In addition, 
insufficient evidence has been provided to justify a special need for a dwelling 
in this location. 
  
2. 
  
The proposed development is on land designated as the Isle of Axholme 
Area of Special Historic Landscape and if permitted would represent 
unnecessary and inappropriate encroachment into this area, thereby 
adversely affecting its historic character, appearance and setting. It is 
therefore considered contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework, 
policies CS5 and CS6 of the Core Strategy and policies LC14, LC7, RD2 and 
DS1 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
  
                                                                                                Motion Carried. 

  
2349 PA/2022/1626 PLANNING PERMISSION FOR A PROPOSED 

REPLACEMENT DWELLING AT LAND EAST OF PRIESTHOWS LODGE, 
BUTTERWICK ROAD, MESSINGHAM DN17 3PL 
The applicant thanked the committee for considering the application, and 
urged them to approve the proposal based on the officer’s recomemndations. 
  
Cllr Poole spoke as the local Ward Member seeking clarifiction from the 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
11 January 2023 

 

Planning officer that the footprint of the proposal was that of the exisiting 
dwelling, and this was confirmed. 
  
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendtions contained within the officer’s report. 
  

2350 ANY OTHER ITEMS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT, 
BY REASONS OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, WHICH MUST BE 
SPECIFIED. 
 

 
 


